

2013年3月期(平成25年3月期) 決算短信 補足資料

Supplementary Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results
for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2013

1.セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments

セグメント分類 Business segments	セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments
金融市場 Financial market	国内の金融機関、日本郵政、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic financial institutions, Japan Post Bank, OEM clients, and others.
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	国内のスーパーマーケット、百貨店、警備輸送会社、鉄道会社等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic supermarkets, department stores, cash-in-transit companies, railroad companies, and others.
遊技市場 Amusement market	国内の遊技場(パチンコホール等)への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic amusement halls (pachinko parlors), and others.
海外市場 Overseas market	海外の金融機関、警備輸送会社、カジノ、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to financial institutions abroad, cash-in-transit companies, casinos, OEM clients, and others.
その他 Others	国内のたばこ販売店、たばこメーカー、病院、自治体、企業等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to tobacco kiosks in Japan, and tobacco companies, hospitals, government offices, general companies, and others.

2.主要な製品及び商品 Main products and goods

セグメント分類 Business segments	主要な製品及び商品 Main products and goods
金融市場 Financial market	オープン出納システム、窓口用紙幣・硬貨入出金機、ATM用硬貨入出金ユニット、多能式紙幣両替機、自動精査現金バス、重要物管理機 Open teller systems, coin and banknote recyclers for tellers, coin recycling units for ATMs, multi-functional banknote changers, cash monitoring cabinets, valuable item management systems.
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	紙幣・硬貨レジつり銭機、小型入金機、売上金入金機、多能式紙幣両替機、小型現金管理機、店舗入出金機、コインロッカー Coin and banknote recyclers for cashiers, sales proceeds deposit machines, multi-functional banknote changers, cash recyclers for gas stations, coin-operated lockers.
遊技市場 Amusement market	カードシステム、紙幣搬送システム、景品保管機、各台計数機、ホール会員管理システム、玉・メダル計数機 Card systems for pachinko parlors, banknote conveyor systems, pachinko prize dispensing machines, pachinko ball counters for each pachinko machines, membership management systems for pachinko parlors, pachinko ball/token counters.
海外市場 Overseas market	ATM用紙幣・小切手入金ユニット、紙幣整理機、小型紙幣計数機、窓口用紙幣入出金機、紙幣・硬貨レジつり銭機、硬貨包装機 Banknote and check deposit units for ATMs, banknote sorters, banknote counters, banknote recyclers for tellers, coin and banknote recyclers, coin wrappers.
その他 Others	たばこ販売機、券売機、当選金払出ユニット、診療費支払機、社員食堂システム、自書式投票用紙分類機 Cigarette vending machines, ticket vending machines, banknote recycling units for horse race ticket vending machines, medical payment kiosks, RFID self-checkout systems for cafeterias, ballot sorters for handwritten ballots.

※増減率と構成比は百万円以下を切り捨てた数値を基に算出しており、決算短信の増減率とは異なる場合があります。

Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen for calculating percentages of year-on-year changes and composition ratios.

3.業績の推移 Consolidated financial results

《第2四半期累計期間》 First half

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 2Q累計期間 (FY11 Q1-Q2)		増減率 YoY	2013/3 2Q累計期間 (FY12 Q1-Q2)		増減率 YoY	2014/3 2Q累計期間 予想 (FY13 Q1-Q2 Forecast)		増減率 YoY
売上高 Net sales	67,255		1.2%	78,875		17.3%	90,000		14.1%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	16,849		5.9%	21,248		26.1%	27,200		28.0%
営業利益 Operating income	4,172		-18.3%	4,628		10.9%	5,000		8.0%
経常利益 Ordinary income	4,391		-20.4%	4,542		3.4%	4,500		-0.9%
四半期純利益 Net income	2,228		-24.1%	2,288		2.7%	2,500		9.3%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 通期 (FY11)		増減率 YoY	2013/3 通期 (FY12)		増減率 YoY	2014/3 通期予想 (FY13 Forecast)		増減率 YoY
売上高 Net sales	146,937		5.7%	190,938		29.9%	200,000		4.7%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	33,944		5.8%	50,766		49.6%	54,500		7.4%
営業利益 Operating income	11,274		9.2%	14,458		28.2%	16,000		10.7%
経常利益 Ordinary income	11,908		8.0%	13,695		15.0%	15,000		9.5%
当期純利益 Net income	6,246		0.3%	6,873		10.0%	8,500		23.7%

4.セグメント別売上高・営業利益の推移 Sales and operating income by business segment

《第2四半期累計期間》 First half

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 2Q累計期間 (FY11 Q1-Q2)		2013/3 2Q累計期間 (FY12 Q1-Q2)				2014/3 2Q累計期間 予想 (FY13 Q1-Q2 Forecast)			
	売上高 Sales	営業利益 Operating income	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY
金融市場 Financial market	21,186	1,839	20,400	-3.7%	1,644	-10.6%	22,000	7.8%	2,000	21.7%
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	13,151	1,724	13,917	5.8%	1,332	-22.7%	14,500	4.2%	1,400	5.1%
遊技市場 Amusement market	10,453	129	12,005	14.8%	526	307.8%	10,000	-16.7%	300	-43.0%
海外市場 Overseas market	15,623	736	25,393	62.5%	1,148	56.0%	37,000	45.7%	1,300	13.2%
その他 Others	6,839	▲ 258	7,158	4.7%	▲ 23	-	6,500	-9.2%	0	-
合 計 Total	67,255	4,172	78,875	17.3%	4,628	10.9%	90,000	14.1%	5,000	8.0%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 通期 (FY11)		2013/3 通期 (FY12)				2014/3 通期予想 (FY13 Forecast)			
	売上高 Sales	営業利益 Operating income	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY
金融市場 Financial market	44,191	3,954	44,679	1.1%	4,416	11.7%	46,000	3.0%	4,800	8.7%
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	28,566	3,695	29,670	3.9%	3,136	-15.1%	31,000	4.5%	3,300	5.2%
遊技市場 Amusement market	24,811	2,039	25,845	4.2%	1,728	-15.3%	24,000	-7.1%	1,800	4.2%
海外市場 Overseas market	35,306	1,837	75,688	114.4%	5,085	176.8%	85,000	12.3%	6,000	18.0%
その他 Others	14,062	▲ 253	15,055	7.1%	91	-	14,000	-7.0%	100	9.9%
合 計 Total	146,937	11,274	190,938	29.9%	14,458	28.2%	200,000	4.7%	16,000	10.7%

《四半期毎売上高》 Quarterly sales

百万円 (Millions of yen)

2013/3 通期 FY12	第1四半期 FY12 Q1	第2四半期 FY12 Q2	上半期 FY12 Q1-Q2	第3四半期 FY12 Q3	3Q累計期間 FY12 Q1-Q3	第4四半期 FY12 Q4	下半期 FY12 Q3-Q4	通期 FY12
金融市場 Financial market	7,430	12,970	20,400	9,938	30,338	14,341	24,279	44,679
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	6,341	7,576	13,917	6,812	20,729	8,941	15,753	29,670
遊技市場 Amusement market	6,214	5,791	12,005	7,731	19,736	6,109	13,840	25,845
海外市場 Overseas market	7,873	17,520	25,393	19,914	45,307	30,381	50,295	75,688
その他 Others	3,577	3,581	7,158	3,704	10,862	4,193	7,897	15,055
合 計 Total	31,438	47,437	78,875	48,099	126,974	63,964	112,063	190,938

5. 地域別海外売上高の推移 Overseas sales by geographical segment

《第2四半期累計期間》 First half

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 2Q累計期間 (FY11 Q1-Q2)			2013/3 2Q累計期間 (FY12 Q1-Q2)			2014/3 2Q累計期間 予想 (FY13 Q1-Q2 Forecast)		
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY
米州 Americas	2,576	16.5%	18.9%	6,593	26.0%	155.9%	10,000	27.0%	51.7%
欧州 Europe	5,540	35.5%	72.7%	9,456	37.2%	70.7%	14,000	37.8%	48.1%
アジア Asia	2,844	18.2%	16.6%	3,304	13.0%	16.2%	6,000	16.2%	81.6%
内 中国 China	1,265	8.1%	10.5%	1,360	5.4%	7.5%	3,000	8.1%	120.6%
OEM OEM	4,662	29.8%	-17.8%	6,039	23.8%	29.5%	7,000	18.9%	15.9%
合 計 (売上高比率) Total (Ratio)	15,623	100.0%	15.8%	25,393	100.0%	62.5%	37,000	100.0%	45.7%

※当資料から開示内容を変更しました。米州、欧州、アジア(中国)の売上高は直販のみとし、OEM売上高は含まれていません。

From FY2012, the OEM sales are classified separately from the sales of geographical segments.

Therefore the above sales of Americas, Europe and Asia (including China) indicate direct sales only and do not include OEM sales in such geographical segments.

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 通期 (FY11)			2013/3 通期 (FY12)			2014/3 通期予想 (FY13 Forecast)		
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY
米州 Americas	5,742	16.3%	20.6%	21,489	28.4%	274.2%	24,000	28.2%	11.7%
欧州 Europe	10,271	29.1%	32.8%	27,045	35.7%	163.3%	31,000	36.5%	14.6%
アジア Asia	8,984	25.4%	29.2%	15,011	19.8%	67.1%	16,500	19.4%	9.9%
内 中国 China	5,523	15.6%	39.5%	8,274	10.9%	49.8%	9,000	10.6%	8.8%
OEM OEM	10,309	29.2%	10.8%	12,141	16.0%	17.8%	13,500	15.9%	11.2%
合 計 (売上高比率) Total (Ratio)	35,306	100.0%	22.8%	75,688	100.0%	114.4%	85,000	100.0%	12.3%

※当資料から開示内容を変更しました。米州、欧州、アジア(中国)の売上高は直販のみとし、OEM売上高は含まれていません。

From FY2012, the OEM sales are classified separately from the sales of geographical segments.

Therefore the above sales of Americas, Europe and Asia (including China) indicate direct sales only and do not include OEM sales in such geographical segments.

6.設備投資額・減価償却費の推移 Capital Expenditures / Depreciation and Amortization

《第2四半期累計期間》 First half

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 2Q累計期間 (FY11 Q1-Q2)	増減率 YoY	2013/3 2Q累計期間 (FY12 Q1-Q2)	増減率 YoY	2014/3 2Q累計期間 予想 (FY13 Q1-Q2 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	3,134	-8.9%	4,357	39.0%	4,500	3.3%
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	3,236	1.8%	3,824	18.2%	4,000	4.6%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 通期 (FY11)	増減率 YoY	2013/3 通期 (FY12)	増減率 YoY	2014/3 通期予想 (FY13 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	6,708	4.6%	8,218	22.5%	8,500	3.4%
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	6,842	1.9%	8,897	30.0%	9,000	1.2%

7.研究開発投資額の推移 R&D investment

《第2四半期累計期間》 First half

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 2Q累計期間 (FY11 Q1-Q2)	増減率 YoY	2013/3 2Q累計期間 (FY12 Q1-Q2)	増減率 YoY	2014/3 2Q累計期間 予想 (FY13 Q1-Q2 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
研究開発投資額 R&D expenses	5,087	22.5%	5,523	8.6%	6,000	8.6%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2012/3 通期 (FY11)	増減率 YoY	2013/3 通期 (FY12)	増減率 YoY	2014/3 通期予想 (FY13 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
研究開発投資額 R&D expenses	9,934	10.4%	12,091	21.7%	12,500	3.4%